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About the Medium Term Financial Plan

Our Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) is prepared 
following the Greater London Authority Act 1999 Section 
402. This requires us to prepare a Strategic Policy 
Statement (SPS) and a Medium Term Financial Plan 
covering the next three financial years. Both documents 
must be submitted to the Mayor of London for comment 
by 31 December before the start of each financial year.

•	 The Strategic Policy Statement: summarises and updates our 
aims and sets out our strategic priorities from 1 April 2025 to  
31 March 2028.

•	 The Medium Term Financial Plan: sets out the budget for the 
next financial year and the plans for the following two years  
and states the amount of any levy which we propose to make  
in keeping with levying bodies regulations. The LPFA issues  
its levy letter to the London boroughs each February.  
The London boroughs use this information in setting budgets 
and council tax in March for the following financial year. It sets 
out the resources that we need to deliver on our objectives and 
any charges for the services provided by the Local Pensions 
Partnership Administration (LPPA) and the Local Pensions 
Partnership Investments (LPPI).

How we are run
Since April 2016 and following pooling, administration of the LPFA 
(the Fund) and our day-to-day investment decisions have been 
delivered by LPPA and LPPI respectively. These are subsidiaries 
of the Local Pensions Partnership (LPP), a 50/50 joint venture 
between the LPFA and Lancashire County Council (LCC). The LPFA 
financial plans have been prepared on the assumption that the 
Joint Venture owned with LCC will continue to be in place for the 
duration of this planning period.

LPFA now directly employ around 25 LPFA staff across Employer 
Management Services, Funding and Investment, Finance,  
Legal and Governance, Compliance and Risk, and People and 
Corporate Services. These internal staff manage the smooth 
running of our Fund.

Background and Purpose	  
This document sets out the financial framework to ensure the 
LPFA can continue to operate on a sustainable and sound financial 
footing; and continues to ensure that the LPFA’s resources are 
invested in the activities that have the greatest impact on the 
delivery of the key priorities in the SPS. Sound financial planning 
ensures that sufficient resources are in place to meet future policy 
commitments, provides a strong financial basis to protect the 
LPFA from any future financial uncertainty and acts to bolster 
financial resilience over the long-term.

Each year the LPFA updates the MTFP. The budget for 2025-26 
is set out in this report together with projections for the following 
two years. This approach will enhance the LPFA’s commitment to 
financial planning and efficiency. Most importantly, it ensures that 
the priorities set out in the SPS, governing well, building resilience 
and capacity and preparing for change are aligned in the medium 
term to the projected financial resources. 

The recent consultation announced in the Mansion House speech 
by the Chancellor “the LGPS: Fit for the Future” promotes a pooling 
approach broadly in line with the LPFA and LPPI model. Our 
governance arrangements, whilst very different to typical LGPS 
funds, already means that we have independent Board members 
with financial and pensions expertise, and we are very willing  
to support other funds and pools as the LGPS faces change.  
It is necessary for the organisation to be ready to respond to any 
changes proposed and this may mean that we will have to adjust 
the use of resources accordingly.

This report provides an update on the use of resources in the 
Operational and Residual Liabilities accounts as well as the 
recharges to the Pension Fund in line with the SPS. It provides the 
budget for 2025-26 based on known changes. For the following 
two years assumptions are necessarily based on a prudent basis. 
The LPFA is committed to delivering value for money across all 
areas ensuring the best outcomes possible.
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Assumptions 

The consumer price index (CPI) continues to fall from the peak of 
11.1% in October 2022 and was 1.7% in September 2024. The Bank 
of England (BoE) reduced interest rates to 4.75% in November 
2024. In its November projections, the BoE expects CPI to increase 
to 2.5% by the end of the year. It is projected to fall back to 2% in 
the medium term taking into account the recent autumn budget.

GDP growth is expected to fall back to its recent underlying pace 
of 0.25% per quarter, although the most recent announcement  
was for growth of 0.1%, so below the forecast.

Operational Budget 2025-26

Overall, the Operational budget has increased by £47,000, from 
£6.478 million to £6.525 million. £109,000 is related to inflation 
and a net saving of £62,000.

The Board costs have increased by £31,000. Actuarial fees have 
increased by £169,000 to reflect the triennial valuation at  
31 March 2025. IT costs have increased by £106,000 and external 
storage by £68,000 mainly for one-off projects. There are a number 
of smaller increases totalling £14,000. (Total £388,000). 

Staff costs have reduced by £13,000, being a reduction in direct 
staff costs of £6,000 and a reduction in indirect staff costs of 
£7,000. Audit fees have reduced by £11,000; internal audit fees 
have reduced by £24,000 to reflect the new annual audit plan 
and external audit fees have increased by £13,000 in line with 
the contract prices advised by Public Sector Audits Appointment. 
Communications and marketing budgets have reduced by £45,000 
to reflect actual expenditure. Consultancy costs have reduced by 
£271,000 to reflect the transfer for one off projects and to remove 
the increase required for 2023-24. There are a number of other 
minor reductions totalling £9,000. (Total £349,000).

Non-contract income and bank interest budgets have been 
reduced in line with actual income by £8,000.

£5.890 million is chargeable to the Pension Fund, an increase 
of £51,000 from 2023-24. The administration fee charged by 
LPPA is £3.441 million, an increase of £321,000, £74,000 due 
to the increase in members and £247,000 inflation. £635,000 
management fees are included in the levy for Residual Liabilities,  
a small reduction of £4,000.

Salary inflation for employees has been calculated at 3% plus a 
0.5% performance rate for 2025-26. 2% salary inflation has been 
used in future years. Board pay has not been increased. Employers’ 
national insurance contribution budgets have been adjusted for the 
reduction in the threshold to £5,000 and increased by 1.2% in line 
with the autumn budget totalling £77,000. These costs are shown 
as growth across all the departments. Pension contributions are 
budgeted at nil whilst compensation payments are received from 
LPP and LPPI. 

Contract inflation has been budgeted at CPI or RPI depending 
upon contract terms.

Chief Executive Office
The Chief Executive Office has been restructured with responsibility 
for Board matters transferring to the Governance Manager within 
the Compliance and Risk Department. This includes the budget 
increase of £31,000 to fully cover the expenses of running the 
Board including additional training.

Operations
The majority of the Operations budget set up for 2023-24 has 
moved to the People and Corporate Services department and 
smaller elements to Compliance and Risk after the departure of 
the interim Chief Operating Officer.

Funding and Investment
The Triennial Valuation as at 31 March 2025 will incur additional 
cost and resource over 2025-26. The majority of the £169,000 
budget will be used to cover actuarial fees to undertake data 
cleansing, assumption advice, calculations and producing results. 
Our internal resources, primarily the EMS team but supported 
by other departments, will support the delivery of the results to 
employers, compliance with regulatory requirements and ensure 
the project is delivered on time.

Finance
A review of the Finance function took place in 2023-24.  
The Department has been under pressure for some time and in 
addition to finding the need to recruit to staff vacancies, the review 
found that job descriptions needed to be revised to fully cover 
the responsibilities and tasks for which the team are responsible. 
Additional resources will be required following the evaluation of  
the revised job descriptions. Once the new job descriptions  
have been finalised and evaluated, vacant posts will be filled.  
These changes are necessary for the team to maintain the delivery 
of professional services.

People and Corporate Services 
There are two projects planned for 2025-26 and beyond:

IT Dedicated Cloud Infrastructure
LPFA currently share a platform with LPPI. Full migration of LPFA’s 
Fileshare environment will be made to Sharepoint with emails, 
accounts and identities to a new dedicated Microsoft tenancy. 
This will establish an airgap between LPPI and LPFA data thereby 
reducing potential attack and data loss risks. 

The estimated cost is £130,000 one off and £25,400 in recurring 
costs. All migration costs are included as well as a contingency. 
Annual costs for IT are estimated to reduce by £35,000 per annum 
from 2026-27. The project will begin in the new financial year and 
based on these figures will repay back over four years.
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Digitisation of Members Files
It is proposed to digitise the microfilm data that is held offsite.  
The estimated cost is £300,000 to be split over three years.  
This cost is an update of the estimate provided in 2022-23.  
There will be no charge for storage whilst the records are being 
digitised. The current cost of storage varies each year depending 
on the need for retrieval but is forecast at £32,000 for this year. 
Thereafter there will be no separate cost of storage. Based on 
these costs the project will repay in just over nine years.

Operational Budget

Changes since last MTFP

Description

Budget
2024-25

£’000
Inflation

£’000

Costs  
growth/(savings) 

Income  
(growth)/(loss)

£’000

Budget 
Adjustments

£’000

Budget
2025-26

£’000

Budget
2026-27

£’000

Budget
2027-28

£’000

Directorate costs

CEO office and Board support  1,645  12 (120) (632)  905  923  941 

Operations  891  18 (43) (484)  382  390  398 

Compliance, pensions and risk  700  14  24  442  1,180  1,204  1,228 

Funding & investment  915  18  122 (40)  1,015  873  890 

Finance  1,018  20  29  –  1,067  1,088  1,110 

People and corporate services  1,345  27 (83)  714  2,003  2,043  2,084 

Total directorates gross costs  6,514  110 (71)  –  6,553  6,521  6,651 

Directorate income

Funding & investment (31) (1)  7  – (25) (25) (26) 

Finance (5)  –  2  – (3) (4) (4) 

Total directorates income (36) (1)  9  – (28) (29) (29) 

Total directorates net costs  6,478  109 (62)  –  6,525  6,492  6,622 

Management fees for  
residual liabilities (639) (13)  17  – (635) (630) (626) 

Oversight and governance 
recharge to the Pension Fund  5,839  96 (45)  –  5,890  5,862  5,996 

Admin cost recharge to the 
Pension Fund  3,077  62  302 –  3,441  3,558  3,661 

Total cost recharge to the  
Pension Fund  8,916  158  257  –  9,330  9,420  9,657 

There is sufficient budget available to cover the cost of both of these 
projects and funding has been moved from the central consultancy 
budget to the People and Corporate Services Department.

The Head of Communications has recognised the need to 
restructure his team by having two roles at the same grade 
reporting to him rather than one junior and one senior team 
member. This is as a result of a work programme planned for 
2025-26 that includes the re-procurement of the website, the 
investment in data analytics and the development of a more 
comprehensive communications plan.
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Residual Liability Budget

LPFA is responsible for compensation payments. This responsibility 
was transferred from the London Residuary Body which took on 
responsibility for the former Greater London Council (GLC) and the 
Inner London Education Authority (ILEA) remaining duties after 
they were disbanded by the government. The payments are not 
chargeable to the Pension Fund and are recovered by a levy on the 
London Boroughs. The budgets contain significant uncertainties 
in the form of potential injury claims for asbestosis relating to the 
ILEA and by association the inner London boroughs and the GLC 
and therefore all the greater London boroughs. 

The LPFA has established a provision for known and expected 
claims, the costs of which will be met by the levy on the boroughs. 
The levy income is £8 million, £1 million split across Greater 
London boroughs and £7 million on Inner London boroughs in line 
with the anticipated claims. The levy is fixed for three years and 
recalculated at the same time as the triennial valuation. 

Residual liabilities

Description

Actual
 2023-24

£000

Budget 
2024-25

£000

Budget 
2025-26

£000

Budget 
2026-27

£000

Budget 
2027-28

£000

Greater London

Unfunded pension costs  5,087  4,863  4,742  4,605  4,475 

Asbestosis provision  245  904  762  750  737 

Management expenses  253  273  269  266  263 

Total cost  5,585  6,040  5,773  5,621  5,475 

Funded by

Returns (2,717) (1,203) (1,154) (1,046) (939) 

Levy (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) 

Total income (3,717) (2,203) (2,154) (2,046) (1,939) 

Net outflow  1,868  3,837  3,619  3,575  3,537 

Funded by

Inner London

Unfunded pension costs  9,461  8,823  8,908  8,662  8,482 

Asbestosis provision  491  1,140  186  183  180 

Management expenses  340  366  365  364  363 

Total cost  10,292  10,329  9,459  9,209  9,025 

Interest (1,394) (619) (577) (520) (470) 

Levy (7,000) (7,000) (7,000) (7,000) (7,000) 

Total income (8,394) (7,619) (7,577) (7,520) (7,470) 

Net outflow  1,898  2,710  1,882  1,689  1,555 

Total net outflow  3,766  6,547  5,501  5,264  5,092 
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Pension fund

Annual Pension Budget

 Budget 
2024-25

£m

Forecast 
2024-25

£m

Budget 
2025-26

£m

Budget 
2026-27

£m

Budget 
2027-28

£m

Opening estimated net assets as at 1 April 7,633.2 8,030.7 8,171.0 8,579.6 9,008.6

Dealings with Members

Employee contributions  50.3 51.0  52.8 54.4 56.0

Employer contributions  90.7 88.6  91.1 93.8 96.6

Other contribution income  13.4 13.4  12.0 12.3 12.7

Employer deficit contributions  0.5 0.5  0.5 0.5 0.5

Augmentation contributions – 4.6  4.8 4.9 5.1

Pensions benefits (284.9) (286.4) (291.2) (299.5) (308.1) 

Lump sums (33.3) (42.4) (43.1) (44.3) (45.6) 

AVC and lifetime tax (1.9) (1.9) (2.0) (2.0) (2.1) 

Transfers In  10.1  35.7  34.7  35.7  36.7 

Transfers out and refunds (19.4) (38.4) (19.4) (20.0) (20.5) 

Net (withdrawals) from dealings with Members (174.6) (175.3) (159.8) (164.2) (168.7) 

Management expenses:

LPP SLA pension administration fees (3.1) (3.1) (3.4) (3.5) (3.6) 

Other governance costs (0.3) (0.2) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3) 

Oversight and governance (5.8) (4.9) (5.9) (5.9) (6.0) 

Total management expenses (9.2) (8.2) (9.6) (9.7) (9.9) 

Investments

Investment income  148.5  312.3  284.0  298.2  313.1 

Fund performance  535.1  114.5  402.1  418.2  435.1 

Pooled charges (109.0) (102.9) (108.0) (113.4) (119.1) 

LPP SLA non-pooled Fees (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) 

Other non-pooled fees (0.2)  –  –  –  – 

Total investment returns  574.3  323.8  578.0  602.9  629.0 

Net addition from managing the Pension Fund  390.5  140.3  408.6  429.0  450.4 

Closing estimated net assets as at 31 March  8,023.7  8,171.0  8,579.6  9,008.6  9,459.0 

Pension Fund

The Pension Fund budget reflects the increase in recharge from the 
Operational budget of £51,000 from £5.839 million to £5.890 million. 
Employers’ contributions are based on the extrapolation of actual 
pensionable pay to 30 September 2024 (after excluding employers 
who have ceased or who are expected to cease by 31 March 
2025). This is then uplifted on the basis used by the actuary, being 
expected RPI increase for 2025-26. This has been derived using 
the Bank of England expected CPI +1%, being 3%.

The additional contributions from London Boroughs will reduce 
from £13.4 million to £12 million as agreed with Boroughs in 2023.

Pension benefits are increased based on September CPI of 1.7% 
and future forecast CPI rates.

Transfers in have been based on activity in 2024-25 whilst 
transfers out are anticipated to be lower in future years.

Fund net assets are assumed to grow by 5%, the long term 
average growth rate targeted by the LPPI.


